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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF: | LCB NO. L-25,418

JENNA, INC., d/b/a | FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

CELLARS RESTAURANT & LOUNGE
[PROPOSED]
2132 18T AVE,,

SEATTLE, WA 98121

LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 080174
AVNNO. 2T4328A

THIS MATTER having come before the Wéshington State Liguor Control Board
(Board) and the Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(Enforcement) by and through its attorneys, ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General, and
ARYNA ANDERSON, Assistant Attorney General, and JENNA, INC. d/b/a CELLARS
RESTAURANT & LOUNGE (Licensee) by and through its attorney, DAVID OSGOOD, and |
the parties having voluntarily entered into a stipulated éettlement agreement for case number
1-25,418, and the Board having considered the Stipulated Seitlement Agreement and
Enforcement’s Memorandum recommending acceptance of the Stipulated Settlement
Agreement, and the Board having had the opportunity to review 1;115 file materials maintained
in this case, now therefore:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Stipulated Settlement Agfeement in the above

captioned case is adopted in its entirety; and the AVN for case number 1.-25,418 is sustained.

- FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD 1 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
[FREPOSED] Olympia, WA 98504-0100

(360) 664-9006
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The Licensee recently sold Cellars Restaurant & Lounge, thereby voluntarily

relinquishing its license number 080174. Therefore, no license suspension shall be imposed in

this matter. 4
DATED this 2 25 day of | )//Q 201 2015,

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
a,g/{ WA P ﬁQ

/‘_—‘

CELLARS RESTAURANT & LOUN GE
LICENSE NO. 080174 :
LCBNO.L-25418

FINAL ORDER OQF THE BOARD 2 QOFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
. 1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
PROPOSED] Olympia, WA 98504-0100

(360) 664-9006
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RECEIVED

HAR 05 2015

Liguor Conirol Board
Board Adminisiaton

- BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. L-25418
JENNA, INC., d/b/a STIPULATED
CELLARS RESTAURANT & LOUNGE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

2132 IST AVE,,
SEATTLE, WA 98121

LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 080174
AVN NO. 2T4328A

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(Enforcement), by and through its attorneys, ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General,
and ARYNA ANDERSON, Assistant Attorney General, and JENNA,- INC. d/b/é CELLARS
RESTAURANT & LOUNGE (Licensee) by and through its attorncy, DAVID QOSGOOD,
hereby enter into this stipulated settlement agreement for Liquor Control Board (LCB) case
number [-25,418.

L. INTRODUCTION

The Washington State Liquor Control Board, Enforcement and Education Division
issued administrative violation notice (AVN) 2T4328A to the aforementioned Licensee
alleging that on or about October 11, 2014, the Licensee and/or its employee(s) gave, sold
and/or otherwise supplied liquor to a person or persons under twenty-one yéars of age and/or

allowed a person or persons under twenty-one years of age to enter or remain in an area

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street ST
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100

Olyinpla, WA 98504-0100
LCB No. L-25,418 (360) 664-9006
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classified as off-limits to any person under the age of twenty-one years, contrary to RCW
66.44.310, RCW 66.44.270, and WAC 314-11-020.
1L AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the following:

L. The parties enter into this Agreement to avoid the time and expense of further
litigation.
2. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative review of all

matters related to the above-referenced AVN, The Licensee hereby voluntarily withdraws its
request for a hearing in this matter.

3. This Agreement constitutes the final written expression of all the terms of this
Agreement, and it is a complete and exclusive statement of these terms.

4. The Licensee admits to the violation set forth in AVN 2T4328A. Specifically,
that on or about October 11, 2014, the Licensee or its employee(s) supplied liquor to a person
or persons under twenty-one years of age and/or allowed a person or persons under twenty-one
years of age to enter or remain in an area classified as off-limits to any person under the age of
twenty-one years, contrary to RCW 66.44.310, RCW 66.44.270, and WAC 314.11.020(2),

5. The Licensee acknowledges that the above referenced violation is the
Licensee’s second violation within a two-year period, for which the standard penalty is
suspension of the liquor license for seven (7) days.

6. The Licensee recently sold Cellars Restaurant & Lounge thereby voluntarily
relinquishing its license number 080174, The new owners have applied for liquor licensure
and received a temporary permit. Therefore, this Licensee does not own or manage a
spirits/beer/wine restaurant at the aforementioned focation any longer, making any suspension

of this liquor license a moot penalty.

Iy

1

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
AGREEMENT 1125 Washington Strect SE

PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
LCB No. L-25,418 (3607 664-9006
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7. The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by

the Washington State Liquor Control Board.

STIPULATED AND AGREED TO by:

ROBERT W, FERGUSON

Attorney General
Ve 3 /52015
ARYNA ANDERSON, WSBA #42344 DATE

Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Washington State
Liquor Controt Board Education and
Enforcement Division

M_%‘fp Vg g/,z &/ 15
DAVID OSGQOD, WSBA #26104 / DATE
Representative of JENNA, INC. d/b/#CELTLARS
RESTAURANT & LOUNGE (Licensee)
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Sireet SE
AGREEMENT PO Boﬁtz()l(;(; Hse

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
LCB No. L-25,418 (360) 664-5006




Washington State
Liquor Control Board

April 29, 2015

David Osgood,

Attorney for Licensce

P O Box 12188

Seattle, WA 98102-0188

Jenna, Inc.

d/b/a Cellars Restaurant & Lounge
1912 240th P1 SE

Bothell, WA 98021-9520

Aryna Anderson, AAG

GCE Division, Office of Attorney General
1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

RE: FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

LICENSEE: Jenna, Inc.

TRADE NAME: Cellars Restaurant & Lounge
LOCATION: 2132 I* Ave, Seattle, WA 98121-2103
LICENSE NO. 080174 2C

ADMINISTRATIVE VIOLATION NOTICE NO. 2T43284
LCB HEARING NO. L-25,418

UBI: 603 223 617 001 0001

Dear Parties:

Please find the enclosed Final Order of the Board and Declaration of Service by Mail in the above-
referenced matter, as well as a copy of the Stipulated Settlement Agreement.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (360) 664-1602.
Sincerely,
] ﬂ/\;JLL\
Kevin McCarroll
Adjudicative Proceedings Coordinator
KM:mg
Enclosures

cc: Federal Way and Mountlake Terrace Enforcement and Education Divisions, WSLCB
Kendra Boyd, Enforcement and Education Division Headquarters, WSLCB

PO Box 43076, 3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia WA 98504-3076, (360) 664-1602 www.lig.wa.gov




WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

JENNA, INC. d/b/a
CELLARS RESTAURANT &
LOUNGE

2132 15T AVE

SEATTLE, WA 98121-2103

LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 080174
AVN NO. 2T4328A

LCB NO. L-25,418

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY
MAIL

I certify that I caused a copy of the FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD in the above-

referenced matter to be served on all parties or their counsel of record by US Mail Postage

Prepaid via Consolidated Mail Service for applicants and licensees, by electronic mail for

WSLCB offices, and Campus Mail via Consolidated Mail Services for state offices on the date

below to:
DAVID OSGOCOD, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERALI,
ATTORNEY FOR LICENSEE MAIL STOP 40100, GCE DIVISION

PO BOX 12188
SEATTLE, WA 98102-0188

ARYNA ANDERSON,
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JENNA, INC.
d/b/a CELLARS RESTAURANT &
LOUNGE

1912 240™ PL SE

BOTHELL, WA 98021-9520

DATED this & Wﬂday of -

, 2045 at Olympia, Washington.

Wil

Kevm McCarrb/lFAdJudlcatlve Proceedings Coordinator




